RESOLUTION NO. 238

APPOINTMENT OF THE COORDINATOR OF THE STOP-DWI PROGRAM

Introduced: 6/13/16 By Personnel Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County STOP-DWI Program provides a plan for coordination of county, town, city and village efforts to reduce alcohol-related traffic injuries and fatalities, and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law §1197, the County shall have a Coordinator of the Albany County STOP-DWI Program, whom shall be designated by the County Executive and serve at his pleasure, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has recommended Sheriff Craig D. Apple, Sr. to serve as the Coordinator of the Albany County STOP-DWI Program to organize municipal efforts to reduce alcohol-related traffic injuries, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that Sheriff Craig D. Apple Sr. is hereby appointed to serve as the Coordinator for the Albany County STOP-DWI Program, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/13/16